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1 Reason for Contribution

This document contains the response to questions from BAC-STI directed to MWS in contribution OMA-MWS-2004-0027-BAC-STI-Questions-to-MWS-Group.
2 Summary of Contribution

This contribution contains the responses to the questions asked in section 3.

3 Detailed Proposal

A number of responses make reference to the WS-I Basic Profile. This may be found at

http://www.ws-i.org/Profiles/BasicProfile-1.0-2004-04-16.html
1. OMA-STI xsd location and namespace
a) Is there a standard OMA way of representing the namespace?

b) Is there a standard OMA way of representing the xsd location?

c) What should be the specific STI xsd location?

d) Who is responsible for assigning or registering the STI namespace and xsd location?

For example, for the “Download Descriptor Schema V1.0”, we noticed the following:
<xsd:schema 

      targetNamespace="http://www.openmobilealliance.org/xmlns/dd"  

      xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" 

      xmlns:dd="http://www.openmobilealliance.org/xmlns/dd"  >

So we assume we will have something similar?
      targetNamespace="http://www.openmobilealliance.org/xmlns/sti"  

      xmlns:xsd="http://www.w3.org/2001/XMLSchema" 

xmlns:sti="http://www.openmobilealliance.org/xmlns/sti"  >

Response

The OMA namespace conventions are documented in OWSER Best Practices: WSDL Style Guide document. The expected convention for an XML Schema is 

  http://www.openmobilealliance/schema/zzz/v9_9 

where zzz is replaced with the name representing the service, or the schema used by one or more services, followed by the version. Note that the zzz may be a hierarchy or single level, and that the two forms permitted for version identification are described in the style guide. 

In the example provided, the targetNamespace would be 'http://www.openmobilealliance/schema/sti' 

The zzz form is selected by the working group, and submitted to the OMA Naming Authority to ensure the name is not already used elsewhere within OMA. 

One short note on the example provided above. The xmlns:sti namespace declaration should have a '_xsd' suffix. This helps distinguish that the reference is to an XML Schema when used in other documents (e.g. WSDL documents). This would result in the name 'xmlns:sti_xsd'.
2. URI in the SOAPAction header

a) From the SOAP 1.1 specifications, the SOAPAction header is mandatory and it is used to indicate the “intent” of the SOAP HTTP request.  We do not believe that this is needed in the context of STI, i.e. used by intermediate SOAP servers.  Is it OK then to use the empty string (SOAPAction: “”)?
Response
The SOAPAction header is semantic is not being continued, since it can misrepresent the actual content in the SOAP envelope. All current tools should be ignoring this header, and be using the information in the SOAP envelope instead. See section 4.3.4 of the WS-I Basic Profile 1.0a for more information. Note that by referencing OWSER Core, you are automatically including this. Therefore, you may safely use the empty string "" in your spec, but, in principle, a WS-I Basic Profile compliant implementation should allow for any value to be placed there so long as the receiving node does not process the contents beyond checking for its presence.

3. Use of the SOAP fault response

a) In an initial draft of our specification, we are defining our own Fault Response structure; we now think that we should use the SOAP-defined Fault Response within our response transaction.  Is this the right way to do it?

Response

Yes, making use of the SOAP Fault element is the correct way to do it. In fact, it is flexible enough for you to express everything you want. The WS-I Basic Profile sections 4.1.2-4.1.6, provide guidance on use of extensible faults. 

Briefly, you are confined to the four element children of the fault element, which are faultcode (M), faultstring (M), faultactor(M) and detail(O). Of these, you probably don't want to define the faultactor as this is, in your immediate simple usage, the ultimate receiver. In such usage, you may leave this out. It is also easy enough to construct the human readable string for the faultstring. All your effort must be concentrated on defining suitable detail elements. Note that section 4.1.4 provides you with guidance on future extensibility.
If WSDL is used, custom faults can be used, which will result in interoperable SOAP messages. 
4. Defining our own (STI) SOAP headers due to lack of standard ones (e.g. TransactionID, STI version)

a) We are defining our own TransactionID and STIversion SOAP headers.  Are there any guidelines for doing so?  

Response

No, except you must write clear specifications on what the semantics of such headers are, including error conditions. Is your TransactionID the same as a correlation ID, to correlate multiple responses to multiple outstanding requests? If so, correlationID may be a more descriptive name. 

b) Is there a way to make these SOAP headers mandatory?  Is this the function of the mustUnderstand=”1” attribute?
Response
The use of “mustUnderstand” means the receiver must be able to process the header or fail.

5. Use of SOAP 1.1 vs SOAP 1.2

a) The STI group has decided to use SOAP 1.1 because of the availability of SOAP 1.1 tools and the pre-mature status of SOAP 1.2.  Is this the right decision?

Response

It is correct to not use SOAP 1.2 at this time, but your usage of SOAP 1.1 must be as constrained by the WS-I Basic Profile 1.0a with regard to SOAP 1.1. The correct way to ensure that your specifications make use of the WS-I Basic Profile, as well as OWSER, is to refer to the OWSER Core Spec whenever you need to reference your SOAP usage. The OWSER Core specification provides the appropriate usage in all OMA specifications for SOAP usage by OMA enablers. (Please also see the answer to your question 7.)
6. Service Discovery 
a) We are proposing to not have service discovery in the first version of STI (1.0).  We believe that STI will originally not be a full blown Web Service and that two entities using STI to communicate will be based on a pre-established business relation (e.g. within the network of a wireless operator or content provider).  Is this acceptable?
Response

Service discovery is optional in web service usage. If your Web Service consumer is provided with the service endpoint, and "knows" the appropriate message syntax and sequencing, there is nothing to discover. However, beyond simple interconnection scenarios such as the ones you describe, one aspect of service discovery which is useful is for the WS consumer to get the "latest" service endpoint, rather than have it hard coded. This allows a service provider to have greater flexibility in service deployment. Thus, using service discovery has nothing to do with being "a full blown Web Service."

Service discovery does not require that the service be defined in a different manner. Discovery can be used for other purposes beyond just a one-time discovery; it may be used to provide a selection of endpoints based on different service capabilities. OWSER and the WS-I Basic Profile 1.0a provide information on the use of UDDI for discovery if desired.
b) More generally, STI uses SOAP over HTTP, are there guidelines if there is a later need for STI to become a full blown Web Service?  Would there be steps to follow or things to change in our approach?

Response

Whether you state it or not in your specification, you are offering a Web Service through your choice of using SOAP as the protocol.  It may be that in your first usage, you are not offering a WSDL description or using UDDI for service discovery. While the use of UDDI is optional for OMA enablers, the use of WSDL is strongly recommended. OWSER and the WS-I Basic Profile 1.0a both specify SOAP over HTTP (with or without transport level security), and provide guidance on the use of WSDL.
7. Reference to work in MWS group in the STI specification and AD?

a) Should the STI specification and/or AD refer to any documents from the MWS group?  There are of course references to the SOAP specifications.
Response

Rather than reference the SOAP 1.1 or 1.2 specifications, the STI group MUST reference the OWSER Core Specification. It is not very sensible anymore, given WS-I’s work on the Basic Profile to refer to the W3C TR on SOAP 1.1. This would be both misleading as well as probably wrong in terms of usage. Note that OWSER Core will provide the appropriate usage of the WS-I Basic Profile for OMA purposes.

4 Intellectual Property Rights

Members and their Affiliates (collectively, "Members") agree to use their reasonable endeavours to inform timely the Open Mobile Alliance of Essential IPR as they become aware that the Essential IPR is related to the prepared or published Specification.  This obligation does not imply an obligation on Members to conduct IPR searches.  This duty is contained in the Open Mobile Alliance application form to which each Member's attention is drawn.  Members shall submit to the General Manager of Operations of OMA the IPR Statement and the IPR Licensing Declaration.  These forms are available from OMA or online at the OMA website at www.openmobilealliance.org.

5 Recommendation

The MWS group thanks the BAC-STI group for their request, and requests that BAC-STI join a regularly scheduled MWS call, on a Thursday at 1400 GMT, convenient to BAC-STI to discuss the responses.
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